

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

11-20-2018

State v. Schiermeier Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45642

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Schiermeier Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45642" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7410.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7410

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 45642
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	BLAINE COUNTY NO. CR 2016-3203
v.)	
)	
CHAD SCHIERMEIER,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
<hr/>		

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF BLAINE**

**HONORABLE JONATHAN BRODY
District Judge**

**ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555**

**JENNY C. SWINFORD
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #9263
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The State Did Not Meet Its Burden To Prove The Elements Of Grand Theft Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	5
A. Introduction	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. The State Did Not Prove The Elements Of Grand Theft Beyond A Reasonable Doubt Because The State Failed To Show Mr. Schiermeier’s Use Of DARE/PAL Money Was Wrongful Or Unauthorized	6
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Sentenced Mr. Schiermeier To Fourteen Years, With Six Years Fixed, For One Count Of Grand Theft	15
A. Introduction	15
B. Standard Of Review	15
C. The District Court Did Not Reach Its Sentencing Decision By An Exercise Of Reason Because It Failed To Give Sufficient Weight To The Mitigating Factors	16
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	6
<i>State v. Adamcik</i> , 152 Idaho 445 (2012)	6, 16
<i>State v. Ball</i> , 149 Idaho 658 (Ct. App. 2010)	20
<i>State v. Delling</i> , 152 Idaho 122 (2011)	17
<i>State v. Eliassen</i> , 158 Idaho 542 (2015)	5, 6
<i>State v. Goggin</i> , 157 Idaho 1 (2014)	6
<i>State v. Hoskins</i> , 131 Idaho 670 (Ct. App. 1998)	17
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 130 Idaho 293 (1997)	16
<i>State v. Landreth</i> , 118 Idaho 613 (Ct. App. 1990)	16
<i>State v. McIntosh</i> , 160 Idaho 1 (2016)	16
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 151 Idaho 828 (2011)	17
<i>State v. Nice</i> , 103 Idaho 89 (1982)	17
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 150 Idaho 1 (2010)	16
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 130 Idaho 772 (1997)	16
<i>State v. Severson</i> , 147 Idaho 694 (2009)	5
<i>State v. Sheahan</i> , 139 Idaho 267 (2003)	5
<i>State v. Shideler</i> , 103 Idaho 593 (1982)	19, 20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 161 Idaho 782 (2017)	5
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 146 Idaho 139 (2008)	16, 17
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 93 Idaho 48 (1969)	5
<i>State v. Strand</i> , 137 Idaho 457 (2002)	16

Statutes

I.C. § 18-2403.....6, 7

I.C. § 18-2408(2).....16
